

Appeal No. SC96740

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RICKY GRIFFITTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County

Thirty-First Judicial Circuit

Judge Jason Brown

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD P.C.

Timothy C. Sansone, #47876

Brett M. Simon, #68395

Cody S. Hagan, #69111

600 Washington Avenue - 15th Floor

St. Louis, MO 63101-1313

314-231-3332

314-241-7604 (Fax)

tsansone@sandbergphoenix.com

chagan@sandbergphoenix.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Under a plain-language review, the word “operate” plays no role in the application of section 303.190.2(2) and the insurance contract at issue, which does not provide coverage in connection with the underlying accident..... 8

a. Standard of Review 9

b. Applicable Statutory and Contractual Language 11

c. Relevant Facts as Found by the Trial Court..... 12

d. The pertinent facts have already been determined by the trial court and are substantially supported by the record: Campbell was not a permissive user of the company vehicle on the night of March 16, 2009, and the trial court did not commit clear error in so finding 14

II. The Court should not apply a “use versus operate” test (as Appellant insists) when deciding whether coverage applies, because that test is not rooted in the statutory language at issue and stems from inapplicable cases..... 18

a. In the 1960s, Missouri courts routinely abided by the plain language of section 303.190.2(2) and made no reference to any “use versus operate” dichotomy 19

b. In the 1970s, Missouri courts began distinguishing between “use” and “operate” because insurance policies had begun to use both words 19

c. After the *Weathers* decision, some courts began applying the “use versus operate” test without taking proper account of the material facts 22

d. Many Missouri cases have refused to apply a “use versus operate” test..... 24

e. Public policy does not mandate providing compensation under the insurance policy at issue in this case 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Continental W. Ins. Co., 436 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2014) 10

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co., 486 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. 1972) 19-20

Am. Standard Ins. Co. v. Hargrave, 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. banc 2000) 10

Arden Carmichael, Inc. v. Cnty. of Sacramento, 93 Ca.App.4th 507 (Cal. App. 2001) 10

Auto Club Inter-Ins. Exch. v. Chamberlain, 839 S.W.2d 378 (Mo. App. 1992)..... 13

Griffitts v. Old Rep. Ins. Co., 1331-CC00421 (Greene Cnty. Cir. Ct., Nov. 10, 2016)..... 12 n.2

Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Bunch, 643 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2011) 14, 25

Helmkamp v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 407 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. App. 1966)..... 19

Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Prods., Inc., 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 10

Macon Cnty. Emer. Servs. Bd. v. Macon Cnty. Comm., 485 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 9-10, 26

Piatt v. Indiana Lumbermen’s Mut. Ins. Co., 461 S.W.3d 788 (Mo. banc 2015) 9-10

State ex rel. Richardson v. Green, 465 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. banc 2015) 9-10

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ricks, 902 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 24, 26

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Sheel, 973 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. App. 1998) 24-25

Trow v. Worley, 40 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. App. 2001) 25

Universal Underwriters v. Davis, 697 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. 1985) 14, 22-24

Weathers v. Royal Indem. Co., 577 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. banc 1979) 20-24

Wells v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co., 459 S.W.2d 253 (Mo. banc 1970)..... 14
Windsor Ins. Co. v. Lucas, 24 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. 2000) 25

Statutes and Rules

Section 303.190 RSMo.....*passim*
Rule 84.05..... 8
